
ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre 
(Indian Council for Medical Research) 

(Min. of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India) 
Indira Nagar, Puducherry – 605 006, India. 

Telephone: Head office -  0413-2272199, 2272396 
Madurai Office - 0452-2525131 

Website: www.vcrc.icmr.org.in, E-mail: vcrc.purchase@gmail.com 
 

AUCTION NOTICE 
 

 The Director, ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre, Puducherry, invites participants for e-

auction for disposal of condemned vehicles of this centre. The bidders are requested to participate in 

e-auction by submitting the required documents in the https://eauction.gov.in website. The bidders 

should pay application fee and security deposit in the form of DD. The Condemned vehicle available 

at our Field Station office ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre Field Station Madurai, (Formerly 

Centre for Research in Medical Entomology -CRME), Indian Council of Medical Research, Department 

of Health Research, 4, Sarojini Street, Chinnachokkikulam, Madurai-625002, Tamil Nadu premises can 

be inspected during office hours from 23.02.2022 11.00 a.m., till 07.03.2022 05.30 p.m., and satisfy 

themselves about the description of the vehicle. No complain or compensation of any kind will be 

entertained once the material is auctioned. Participants can participate in the e-auction by submitting 

Application fees, Security Deposit and other relevant documents in the e-auction website from 

02.03.2022, 11.00 a.m., to 09.03.2022 upto 05.30 p.m.,  

 
 The approved participants will be displayed in the https://eauction.gov.in website between 
10.03.2022, 10.30 a.m., and  16.03.2022, 12.00 noon. The approved participants will be allowed to 
participate in the live e – auction from 16.03.2022,  02.00 p.m., to 17.03.2022, 11.00 a.m., 
 
 The successful bidder should pay the balance amount after deducting the EMD amount within 
3 working days, failing which the Earnest Money Deposit amount will be forfeited and communication 
will be sent to the 2nd highest bidder giving opportunity to pay the accepted auctioned amount after 
deducting EMD amount within 3 days from the date of receipt of our communication. 
 
 The Director, ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre, Puducherry reserves rights to accept or 
reject any or all bidder(s)/tender without assigning any reason thereof. 
 
 

Administrative Officer 
For Director. 

 
  
 



 
 

ICMR-VECTOR CONTROL RESEARCH CENTRE 
PUDUCHERRY. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
(For E- Auction of Condemned Vehicle) 

 
1. On behalf of The Director, ICMR-VCRC e-Auction for condemned old vehicle shall be 

conducted through online at https://eauction.gov.in from 23.02.2022 10.00 a.m., to 
17.03.2022 11.00 a.m., or till bid continued. 

 

2. The details of proposed auction vehicles and related documents shall be downloaded 
by bidders through https://eauction.gov.in, from 23.02.2022 11.00 a.m., onwards. 

 

3. The intending bidders should enclose a Demand Draft from any Nationalized Bank for 
an amount of Rs. 500/- in favor of “The Director, ICMR-Vector Control Research 
Centre, Puducherry” payable at Puducherry, towards the cost of application fees for 
the vehicle. The application cost is non- refundable. 

 

4. The Bidders are required to pay the EMD of Rs. 3600/- in the form of DD drawn in 
favor of The Director, ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre, Puducherry, payable at 
Puducherry, from any one of the nationalized Bank for the amount shown in the 
Annexure. 

 

5. The bidders shall furnish the Application fee, E.M.D, address proof and other relevant 
documents on or before 07.03.2022 05.30 p.m., to ICMR-Vector Control Research 
Centre, Puducherry directly and the same should be uploaded in the auction site 
https://eauction.gov.in. 

 

6. Those who have submitted the documents (directly, as well as online) before the 
stipulated date and time only will be permitted to participate in the auction. The 
intending bidders should mention the address and phone numbers legibly for 
correspondence. The above details are to be filled in the application format published 
in the website. 

 

7. The bidders can participate in the live e-auction process only after verification of 
required documents and enrolments as bidders by this office. 

 
8. All the intending bidders are compulsorily required to possess a Digital Signature. A 

free training classes for the participating bidders shall be imparted at e-procurement 
cell at the District Collectorate Office, Madurai, if need for technical clarification, 
contact e- procurement Held Desk No.0452-2531632/ 18002337315 (Toll Free). 

 
9. The auction will be conducted through online. The intending bidders shall offer their 

bids only through online. 
 

10. The intending bidders can enter his/her bid from any place at the time and date 
notified above by having auction to access site in the internet through his/her digital 
signature, username and password. The identity of the bidder will be kept confidential 
and bid amount alone will be displayed. 

 

11. The intending bidders should quote the bid amount above the starting price (Bid) 
mentioned in Annexure as stated above. 

 

12. Each bid will be in multiples of Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) above the 
starting price. 

 
13. The Director, ICMR-VCRC, Puducherry may accept the highest amount quoted. 

Award of e-auction will be intimated to the successful bidder after           finalization of 
the auction process. 

 
14. The Earnest Money Deposit of the unsuccessful bidders, will be refunded on the next 

working day, the EMD for successful bidders will be adjusted at the time of award of 
bid. 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 
-2- 

 
 
 

 

15. The successful bidder should pay the balance amount after deducting the EMD 
amount within 3 working days, failing which the Earnest Money Deposit amount will 

be forfeited and communication will be sent to the 2nd highest bidder giving opportunity 
to pay the accepted auctioned amount after deducting EMD amount within 3 days 
from the    date of receipt of our communication. 

 
16. The successful bidder has no right to authorize or to transfer the right of buying the 

vehicle to another person. He should be present at the time of taking delivery of 
vehicle and sign all the relevant documents and also the gate pass. This 
department/office will not take any responsibility for the safe custody or any loss of 
the sold vehicle. 

 
17. The vehicles shall be removed immediately within 24 hours at their cost once the 

payment of auctioned amount is made. 
 

18. No claim about the condition and value of the vehicle will be entertained once the 
auction is confirmed. 

 
19. The successful bidder should pay the cost of the vehicles and applicable GST @ 18% 

and  other taxes. If the Government introduces any fresh or increases the present rate 
of taxes, the same has to be paid by successful bidder. 

 

20. The intending bidders can inspect the above said vehicle during office hours at 
ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre Field Station Madurai, (Formerly Centre 
for Research in Medical Entomology - CRME), Indian Council of Medical 
Research, Department of Health Research, 4, Sarojini 
Street, Chinnachokkikulam, Madurai-625002 as mentioned in the Annexure 
from 23.02.2022 11.00 a.m., till 07.03.2022 05.30 p.m., 

 
21. Bidders should take into account corrigendum published, if any on the e-auction 

document before submitting their bids. 
 

22. In case of any dispute, the decision of The Director, ICMR-VCRC, Puducherry will be 
final. 

 
23. The Director, ICMR-VCRC, Puducherry reserves the right to accept                 or reject any 

bids or cancel the e-auction without assigning any reason thereof. 
 

24. All the cases of dispute, if any, will be settled subject to jurisdiction of Puducherry 
region. 

 
25. The bidder should submit the following documents along with the application  
         for participating in the e-auction: 
 
a. Registered Firms/Companies/Private Limited 

1. PAN 
2. GST Registration Certificate 
3. Company Registration Certificate 
4. IT returns filed during last 3 financial years. 

 
b. For Individuals 

1. PAN 
2. IT returns filed during last 3 financial years. 

 
 

Administrative Officer,  
ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre, 

Puducherry. 



 

  

  

ICMR-VECTOR CONTROL RESEARCH CENTRE 

PUDUCHERRY. 
 (For E- Auction of Condemned Vehicle) 

  

Annexure  

  

Details of condemned Government vehicle for disposal through e-auction  

 

 

Sl.No. Vehicle model & 
Registration 

Number 

Make Model (Year) 
& Type of 

Fuel- 
Petrol/Diesel 

Starting price 
of 

vehicle for 
bidding 

EMD Contact address Vehicle Parked in  

1. Toyota -  Qualis 
(Diesel)  
(TN-59-S-9309) 

Toyato 
Kirloskar 

Motor Ltd., 

2002 (Diesel) Rs. 1,20,000/- Rs. 3600/- ICMR-Vector Control 
Research Centre Field 
Station Madurai, (Formerly 
Centre for Research in 
Medical Entomology -
CRME), Indian Council of 
Medical Research, 
Department of Health 
Research, 4, Sarojini 
Street, Chinnachokkikulam, 
Madurai-625002 
Ph. No.: 0452-2525131 
(OR) 
ICMR-Vector Control 
Research Centre, Indira 
Nagar Medical Complex, 
Gorimedu, Puducherry – 605 
006  
Ph. No.: 0413-2272199 
(availability: Monday – Friday, 
09.00 a.m., to 05.30 p.m.,) 

ICMR-Vector Control 
Research Centre Field 
Station Madurai, (Formerly 
Centre for Research in 
Medical Entomology -
CRME), Indian Council of 
Medical Research, 
Department of Health 
Research, 4, Sarojini 
Street, Chinnachokkikulam, 
Madurai-625002 

 



ICMR-VECTOR CONTROL RESEARCH CENTRE 
PUDUCHERRY. 

                              ***** 
 

Puducherry, dt.  
 

From 

 
 
 
 

To 
 

The Director, 
ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre,  
Puducherry. 

 
Sir, 

 
Sub: Application to participate in the e-auction – Toyota Qualis - Reg. 

**** 
 

With reference to the above, I/We wish to participate in the e-auction conducted by ICMR-Vector 

Control Research Centre, Puducherry. Accordingly, we are submitting the Application Fee and EMD in 

the form of Demand Draft Bearing 

Nos.………………………………………………………dated……………………………………………… 

 

I/We agree to purchase the condemned Govt. vehicle at the rate quoted in the auction and accept 

all the conditions set forth in the tender schedule. 

 

I/We agree to the rates quoted in the auction are exclusive of GST liable on that vehicle. I agree to 

pay the GST as prescribed by the Government of Puducherry at the time award of bid. 

 

Kindly allow us/me to participate in the e-auction through the website https://eauction.py.gov.in. 

 

                                                                                                                                        Yours faithfully, 

           

                  Signature: 

                  Name: 

          
 

          

                                  

 
Encl: Demand Drafts 


